An unaudited pro forma balance sheet is not presented because the 2013 acquisitions were already reflected in the Company's
consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2013. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations assumes
that all acquisitions described above occurred on January 1, 2013. However, there are no pro forma adjustments for acquisitions
of The Rim and 25 Cabot Square included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements since the financial
statements are not currently required to be filed for these recent acquisitions.

In management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of these acquisitions have been made. The unaudited
pro forma consolidated statement of operations is not necessarily indicative of what actual results of operations would have
been had the Company made these acquisitions on the first day of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the
results of operations for future periods.

HINES GLOBAL REIT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31, 2013

Other
Adjustments

Adjustments
for the Campus
at Playa Vista
Acquisition   Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenue $ 298,943   $ 55,453 (d) $ 6,646 (a) $ 361,042
Other revenue   23,919   2,471 (d) 701 (a)   27,091
Total revenues   322,862   57,924   7,347   388,133
Expenses:
Property operating expenses   65,716   9,416 (d) 1,422 (a)   76,554
Real property taxes   28,638   5,217 (d) 983 (a)   34,838
Property management fees   7,739   1,103 (d) 211 (b)   9,053
Depreciation and amortization   140,187   29,607 (d) 2,929 (a)   172,723
Acquisition related expenses   42,747   (41,942) (e) —   805
Asset management and acquisition fees   60,490   (34,151) (f) —   26,339
General and administrative expenses   5,344   —   —   5,344
Total expenses   350,861   (30,750)   5,545   325,656
Income (loss) before other income (expenses) and
benefit (provision) for income taxes   (27,999)   88,674   1,802   62,477
Other income (expenses):
Gain (loss) on derivative instruments   9,909   —   —   9,909
Foreign currency gains (losses)   (6,458)   —   —   (6,458)
Interest expense   (60,968)   (23,792) (g) (2,457) (c)   (87,217)
Interest income   454   63 (d) —   517
Income (loss) before benefit (provision) for income
taxes   (85,062)   64,945   (655)   (20,772)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (701)   — —   (701)
Net income (loss)   (85,763)   64,945   (655)   (21,473)
Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests   (3,173)   —   —   (3,173)
Net income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders $ (88,936)   $ 64,945   $ (655) $ (24,646)
Basic and diluted income (loss) per common share: $ (0.48)   —   — $ (0.13)
Weighted average number common shares outstanding   184,412   — —   184,412

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations and notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
Year Ended December 31, 2013

(a) To record the pro forma effect of the Company’s acquisition of the Campus at Playa Vista based on its
historical results of operations assuming that the acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2013. Depreciation
and amortization was calculated based on the fair values of the investment property and intangible lease assets
and liabilities, which are preliminary and subject to change.